
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
Board  

 
 
TUESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2008 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 
N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: See Membership List below.  
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to these items.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of urgent business. (Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items of urgent 
business will be dealt with under Item 15 below).  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2008 as a correct record.  

 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIR    
 
 To elect a Chair for the new Municipal Year.  

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the new Municipal Year.  

 

  

for children & young people 



 

2 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP    

 
 To appoint a representative to the Haringey Strategic Partnership for 2008/09.  

 
8. GOVERNANCE: MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2008/09  (PAGES 

11 - 20)  
 
9. COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  (PAGES 21 - 56)  
 
 A presentation will be given by the Community Link Forum.  

 
 STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEM: 

 
10. INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICES AND TARGETED YOUTH SUPPORT 

SERVICES    
 
 A presentation will be given.  

 
 MONITORING ITEM: 

 
11. PERFORMANCE MONITORING: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 

(APA), CHANGING LIVES AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (PAGES 57 - 64)  
 
12. FORUM UPDATE: 11-19 FORUM    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
13. REPORT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ADVISORY BOARD    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
14. THREE MINUTE UPDATE    
 
 Each sector of the Partnership is invited to give a three minute oral update on the 

most prevalent issues coming from the respective sectors. Longer items will need to 
be submitted as a short paper to be tabled for noting at the meeting.   
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 3 above. 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of AOB.  

 
17. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS    
 



 

3 

 Partners should submit any proposed agenda items to Patricia Walker, Policy and 
Partnerships Manager:  
 
Patricia.walker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

18. ITEMS CURRENTLY SUGGESTED FOR FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 • Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 

• Keys to Well-Being 

• Obesity Strategy 

• Youth Justice Action Plan 

• Children and young People’s Plan 2009-20 Consultation 

• Child Poverty Strategy 

• Summer University  
 

19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future meeting that have now been confirmed by Council: 

 

• 25 September 2008  

• 15 December 2008  

• 3 February 2009  

• 7 April 2009  
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker  
Principal Support Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Membership List 



 

4 

 
SECTO
R 
GROU
P 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o

c
a

l 
A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 

Haringey 
Council 
 

6 Councillor Liz Santry, Exec Member, Children & Young 
People (Chair) 
Councillor George Meehan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, Exec Member, Crime and 
Community Safety 
Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 
Councillor Emma Jones  
Sharon Shoesmith, Director of Children and Young 
People’s Service 
 

Haringey 
Teaching 
Primary Care 
Trust 

4 Tracey Baldwin, Chief Executive 
Sue Baker, Non-Executive Director 
Pam Constantinides, Non-Executive Direct
[...]

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

OBCB12.
 

THREE MINUTE UPDATE  

 The Board received a brief oral update from each of the partner 
agencies on activity since the previous meeting.  
 
Police 
 
The Board was advised that the Police were currently undertaking a 
review of all licensed premises in the Borough following a recent murder 
in Tottenham. The premises where the murder had occurred had been 
closed and similar action was being taken in relation to licensed 
premises in Wood Green where there had been regular instances of 
violence.  
 
A greater Police presence had also been deployed in Muswell Hill on 
Friday and Saturday evenings to address problems experienced when 
premises with late licences closed at the weekend. In addition to this 
longer term strategies to address the problem were also being 
considered.  
 
The new Mayor of London had indicated that, in line with his election 
manifesto, he intended to make changes to policing in the capital with a 
‘zero tolerance’ approach being adopted to crime. During the next few 
weeks senior Police officers from each Borough would be meeting with 
the Mayor to discuss plans for addressing crime in London.  
 
Youth Offending Service 
 
An event had recently been held for the Mothers of young offenders who 
had recently completed a thirteen week course on improving their 
parenting skills. The Board was advised that the course had been 
successful and would be repeated in the future.  
 
Work continued to be carried out between the YOS and DAAT to 
develop ways of addressing substance abuse amongst young people.  
 
Learning and Skills Council 
 
A conference on provision for fourteen to nineteen year olds had been 

 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

held recently and a summary paper on the discussion that took place 
was being compiled.  
 
It was noted that the sixth form allocations for 2008/09 would b
[...]
the 
membership  and terms of reference of the CYPSP.   

The most recent edition of the terms of reference for the CYPSP is attached.  
They have been updated to take account of the establishment of the 
Community Link Forum, the move of Connexions into the local authority, the 
inclusion of the Forum Chairs in the CYPSP meeting and change in HAVCO 
representation, and the development of the TPCT health partnership with 
Great Ormond Street hospital.  They also suggest that minutes will be sent to 
organisations that are named as partners in guidance to the children’s 
legislation but do not have the capacity to attend all the children’s 
partnerships across London.   
 
At their meeting in July the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) will be 
considering the overall terms of reference for the HSP and corporate 
governance for the HSP and its theme boards, of which the CYPSP is one.  In 
the light of these events the terms of reference may need to be further 
reviewed in September.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the CYPSP agree the updated membership and current terms of 
reference.  

 

Financial/Legal Comments 
 
The Chief Financial Officer was consulted in the preparation of this report and 
comments that there are no specific financial implications arising from the 
recommendations of the report. 
 
The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report. 
The wide ranging strategic and responsive role for the Strategic Partnership 
Board, which is determined by statute, is referred to within the body of the 
terms of reference. Generally the content of the terms of reference is non-

Agenda Item 8Page 11



2 

contentious. However, the Board may not have the power to formally approve 
Section 31 Partnership Agreements. The prescribed bodies for the purpose of 
Section 31 arrangements consist of local authorities and specific NHS bodies. 
Any arrangement must be agreed by the prescribed bodies. The wider 
membership of the board includes representatives of bodies not prescribed for 
the purposes of Section 31 and its associated Regulations. Thus the terms of 
reference could validly refer to a role such as oversight of Section 31 
partnership agreements but not to formal agreement of the arrangements. 
The Board will, on the other hand, have the power to formally approve specific 
arrangements made under Section 10 of the Children Act 2004, which 
appears to be a function not currently set out within its responsibilities.  
 
 

 
For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Patricia Walker 
Title  Policy & Partnerships Officer 
Tel:   020 8489 4694 
Email address:  patricia.walker@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 12



3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 

HARINGEY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 
CONTENTS: 
 
 

Section 1  Introduction 
 
Section 2  Responsibilities 
 
Section 3  Terms of Reference 
 
Section 4  Membership and Composition 
 
Section 5  Meetings 
 
Section 6  Governance  

 

 

Date Terms of Reference Agreed/Reviewed: 

• Haringey Council Executive at meeting on 16 March 2004 

• Health & Social Care Partnership Board at meeting 29 March 2004 

• Children and Young People's Strategic Partnership at meeting 12 July 2004 

• Model for governance, consultation & participation reviewed, Children and Young 
People's Strategic Partnership meeting 19 September 2005 

• Membership reviewed, Children and Young People's Strategic Partnership 
meeting 23 January 2006  

• Terms of reference reviewed 8 October 2007  

 

Date next review:  TBA  

Last update:  March 2008  
 
s:\cs\dirf\allf\delivery and performance\cypsp\terms of reference v6.doc 

for children & young people 

Page 13



4 

1. Introduction (Background and Policy Framework) 
 

The Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board  (CYPSP) has 
been established as a Theme Board of the Haringey Strategic Partnership 
(HSP).  The purpose of the CYPSP is to further the development of 
partnersh
[...]
ments, e.g. via youth volunteering programme and 
training: positive contributions / positive opportunities for youth 

• Need to engage with young people, and to listen to their views and their 'voice' 
- need effective practical action targeting those involved in gun and knife 
crime... and to prevent negative re-enforcement of such activity (e.g. 
glorification)  

• Parents and carers of those involved in serious crimes (whether perpetrators or 
victims) need systematic support  

• The best way to 'crowd out crime' is to ensure strong local communities with a 
good, positive atmosphere and people talking to each other and supporting 
each other 

• visible crime prevention;   
� more police 
� more street wardens 

• community structures; 
� neighbourhood support/responsibility  - pride in our 

communities 

• cross boundaries/multi/agency involvement 

• inter-generational support/education, e.g. Inter-agency training on safeguarding 
adults across all VCs organisations and highlighting reporting mechanisms and 
available information/advice/advocacy agencies 

• reducing knife/gun crime 

• zero tolerance for discrimination and hate crime  

• alcohol/drug dependency support 

Page 51



FINAL REPORT   Page 8 of 12 

“People at the Heart of Change” 

 

Main Priority  

• Opportunity to influence • Empowering VCS • Meaningful engagement • Adhering to 

consultation policies  • Making sure local people are consulted about impact of 

changes • Adequate resource to fulfil community needs 

 

Key Priorities 

• Involve users and members (access wider community) 

• Use VCS as a greater means of collecting data/knowledge 

• Cost to enable this to happen – pay for engaging in consultation 

• Social capital: 
� involve wider sector 
� incentives VCS to link 

• Impact on homelessness: 
� strategy 
� process 

• Impact assessment: 
� to be conducted wider then meeting targets/money  
� what does it mean for communities/dynamics/meeting needs/ 

negative effects? 
[...]
l Comments 
 
The Chief Financial Officer was consulted in the preparation of this report and 
comments that there are no specific financial regulations arising from the 
recommendations of this report. 
 
The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on  the content of this report 
and has no specific comment. The statutory framework surrounding the 
Annual Performance Assessment is set out in the report.   
 
 
For more information contact: 
 
Name:  Patricia Walker 
Title  Policy & Partnerships Officer 
Tel:   020 8489 4694 
Email address:  patricia.walker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 57



2 

Changing Lives and the Annual Performance Assessment (APA)  
 
Under the Education and Inspection Act 2006 Ofsted is required to undertake 
an annual review of the children’s services in each local authority and award a 
performance rating.  Ofsted carries out this duty through the APA.   
Following evaluation of the APA 2007 Ofsted introduced some changes to the 
APA process.  Councils can now either complete Ofsted’s APA self 
assessment format or submit their annual review of their children and young 
people’s plan.  

The CYPSP will recall that a report on the APA process was presented at the 
last meeting.  Since then partners have been working on the evaluation and 
analysis of the 20 priorities in Changing Lives.  Work is continuing on this 
evaluation which will be submitted as the APA self assessment on 26 June.    
 
A programme for 2008/09 is also being drawn up.  This will include the new 
aims for each of the existing 20 priorities.  The development of these aims is 
based on the outcomes from the evaluation of Changing Lives.    
 
As the closing date for the APA self assessment is after the date for 
circulation of CYPSP papers it is not possible to include the finished 
documents with this report.  Copies will be brought to the CYPSP meeting.  
 
Following the submission of the self assessment Ofsted will consider whether 
they wish to make an on-site visit or not.  The final letter and grades will be 
published in December.  
 
Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
 
Haringey’s proposed LAA was submitted for Government approval at the end 
of May.   
 
At the last meeting the CYPSP was informed about the development of the 
new performance management arrangements for the LAA.  This will involve 
quarterly reports to the CYPSP and other theme boards.  These will replace 
the key indicator set that the CYPSP has been receiving at each meeting over 
the last year.  As the first quarter only ends on the 30 June the report is not 
available today but will be presented to the CYPSP in September.   
 
For today’s meeting a set of indicators taken from the directorate dashboard 
for April and May have been included in the appendix so that the CYPSP can 
see current targets, and in some instances progress, on a selection of 
indicators significant for children and young people.  For easy reference 
indicators which are among the Haringey Strategic Partnership’s LAA 35 
improvement targets are coded blue, LAA local indicators are coded pink and 
DCSF mandatory indicators are green.  The traffic lights, where available, 
refer to the situation in May.  The CYPSP will note that none are at red.   
 
s:\cs\dirf\allf\delivery and performance\cypsp\supporting material\2008\performance july 08 + 
financelegal.doc 

 

Page 58



3 

 
 

Directorate Dashboard: C&YPS 

Monthly Update of Performance: May 2008 �    
 
Ref: Description 2007/08 Target April May YTD Traffic 

light 

NI 
117 

16 to 18 year olds 
who are not in 
education, training 
or employment 
(NEET)  (COUNCIL 
TOP 35) 

10.4% 11% 
10.4% 
2009 
stretch 
target 

not yet 
avail 

9.2% 9.2% 

� N/A 

NI 60 Core assessments 
for children’s social 
care that were 
carried out within 
35 working days of 
their 
commencement 
(COUNCIL TOP 
35) 

84% 86% 88.1% 89.7% 88.8% 

� Green 

LAA 
Local 

Number of schools 
achieving healthy 
schools status 
(LAA Local) 
cumulat

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 
Present: Councillors Liz Santry (Chair) and George Meehan, Ify Adendunga, 

Elizabeth Archer, Sue Barker, Helen Brown, Dr. Pam Constantinides, 
Jean Croot, Melanie Danan, Jane Elias, Belinda Evans, Dave Grant, 
Tony Hartney, Paul Head, Cenk Orhan, Jim Shepley, Sharon 
Shoesmith, Margaret Sumner.  
 

Also Present:   Sha-Kera King, Pam Pemberton and Patricia Walker. 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTiON 
BY 

 
OBCB18.
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That Councillor Santry be appointed as Chair for 2008/09. 
  

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

 

OBCB19.
 

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Our Chair welcomed Commander Dave Grant, newly appointed Borough 
Commander to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Nilgun Canver, 
Tracey Baldwin (for whom Helen Brown substituted), Barbara Breed (for 
whom Elizabeth Archer substituted), Yolande Burgess, Adam Jogee and 
Janette Karklins. 
 

 
 

OBCB20.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the correction of ‘staring’ to ‘starting’ in the 
second line of the final paragraph of the preamble to Minute 
OBCB.06, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2008 be 
approved as a correct record. 
   

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

OBCB21.
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR (Agenda Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That Sue Barker be appointed as Vice Chair for 2008/09. 
 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

OBCB22.
 

APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE HARINGEY 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP (Agenda Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Sharon Shoesmith be appointed as the Children and Young 
People’s Strategic Partnership Board’s representative on the 
Haringey Strategic Partnership Board for 2008/09. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

OBCB23.
 

GOVERNANCE: MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
2008/09 (Agenda Item 8)  
 
We noted that the Council’s Head of Legal Services had been consulted 
on the content of the report  and had commented that the wide ranging 
strategic and responsive role for the Strategic Partnership Board, which 
was determined by statute, was referred to within the body of the terms 
of reference. While the content of the terms of reference was generally 
non-contentious, the Board might not have the power to formally 
approve Section 31 Partnership Agreements. The prescribed bodies for 
the purpose of Section 31 arrangements consisted of local authorities 
and specific NHS bodies and any arrangement had to be agreed by the 
prescribed bodies. The wider membership of the Board included 
representatives of bodies not prescribed for the purposes of Section 31 
and its associated Regulations. Thus the terms of reference could validly 
refer to a role such as oversight of Section 31 partnership agreements 
but not to formal agreement of the arrangements. However, the Board 
would have the power to formally approve specific arrangements made 
under Section 10 of the Children Act 2004, which appeared to be a 
function not currently set out within its responsibilities.  
 
With regard to the composition of the Board, reference was made to the 
need for the possible addition of representatives of the North Middlesex 
Hospital and from schools. It was also suggested that Middlesex 
University be removed from the list of organisations represented. The 
Community  Link Forum’s representation also needed to be changed in 
the light of their new protocol. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the terms of reference of the Board be amended to reflect 
the comments of the Council’s Head of Legal Services as outlined 
above. 

 
2. That the composition of the Board be reviewed to take account of 

the views expressed by existing Members.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

OBCB24.
 

COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 9) 
 
We received a presentation entitled ‘What is the Community Link 
Forum?’.  
 
It was noted that the stated mission of the CLF was to increase the level, 
accessibility and quality of services meeting need and community 
cohesion through greater engagement and influence.  
 
In this context we were informed that the six key reasons why the CLF 
had been introduced had been: 
 

• Demise of the Community Empowerment Networks (March 2006) 

• Improve the ‘voice’ of the Sector at a strategic level  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

• Accountability with transparent processes 

• Organised cross-sectoral working 

• Improved joint working 

• RESULT – Local services meeting local need 
 
The Board was advised of the CLF Structure and of the CLF Elections 
the main points of which were: 
 

• 24 seats available to the VCS across the Thematic Boards and 
Main Partnership 

• 60 nominations had been received 

• Only BPP seats were uncontested 

• Process independently managed by the Electoral Reform 
Services 

• 17 CLF representatives successfully elected 
 
The Board was also advised that the C&YP Partnership Board CLF 
representatives were as follows: 
 

• Cenk Orhan 

• Ify Adenuga 

• Jim Shepley 
 
The CLF’s Achievements included  .  
 

• Reference group established in May 2007 

• The ‘Have Your Say’ consultation conducted June-July 2007 

• HSP ratifies CLF Agreement (19 July 2007) 

• CLF secretariat set up and CLF policies developed and ratified by 
Reference Group 

• Small scale outreach programme conducted during winter 2007 

• 240 strong membership by January 2008 

• CLF launched 9 January 2008  

• LAA workshops held for the Sector with LVSC 

• Reference group supported with briefings on LAA, NRF and WNF 

• Elections successfully managed  

• Leadership Training provided for new CLF representatives  
 
The CLF’s shared priorities were cited  as being - 
 

• People at the heart of change 

• An environmentally sustainable future 

• Economic vitality and prosperity shared by all 

• Healthier people with a better quality of life 

• People and customer focussed 
 
In terms of Achieving Priorities the following were quoted – 
 

• Concerns about serious anti-social behaviour, and particularly 
discouraging young’s involvement in it 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

• Need for positive images for youth, rather than demonising them 

• Value and recognition of children and young people’s 
achievements  

• Need to engage with young people, and to listen to their views 
and their ‘voice’ – need effective practical action targeting those 
involved in gun and knife crime and to prevent negative re-
enforcement of such activity 

• More young leaders and involvement of all age groups.   
 
Questions having been asked and answered, our Chair thanked Sha-
Kera King (CLF) and we   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted.  
 

OBCB25.
 

INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICES AND TARGETED 
YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICES (Agenda Item 10) 
 
We received a presentation from the Integrated Youth Support Service 
entitled ‘Youth Matters Next Steps’ the background to which was “having 
a single body responsible and accountable for youth policy and the ECM 
outcomes in each area will enable integrated planning and 
commissioning of the full range of services for teenagers from universal 
activities through to more specialist and targeted support. This would 
lead to an integrated youth support service, focused on and structured 
around young people’s needs and involving a range of providers 
including voluntary and community organisations” (DFES Youth Matters 
2005 para. 36). 
 
We noted that the 4 key elements of Integrated Youth Support were – 
 

•  Empowering young people 

•  Making a contribution 

•  Supporting choices (Information, Advice and Guidance) 

•  Reformed targeted support 
 
In terms of targeted youth support the aim was to put in place a co-
ordinated and effective response to the more complex needs of 
vulnerable teenagers by way of - 

 

• Existing partnerships 

• Multi-agency teams 

• CAF/Lead professional 

• Core competencies 
 
Seven Strands of Targeted Youth Support had been identified, viz – 
 

• Young People’s Influence 

• Early Identification 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

• Needs Assessment 

• Early Universal Support 

• Lead Professional Support 

• Transitions 

• Accessible Services 
  
The achievements of the Service to date were reported as being – 
 

• Common assessment framework 

• Youth Service and Connexions Haringey configured into 
universal and targeted services 

• Workforce development – integrated leadership 

• Key stakeholders contributions 

• Co-location of staff working with vulnerable children and young 
people 

• Awareness raising  
 
Future actions proposed included –  
 

• Strategy to be in place by December 2008 to incorporate why, 
what, where, when and how 

• Milestones in place to achieve target date 

• Engagement of 3rd sector 

• Consultation with and involvement of young people 

• Roll out of Extended Services 

• Monitoring and measurement of impact (PSA 14 and additional 
proxy indicators) 

 
The intention was that the Service would do more of what it did well 
including –  
 

• Embedded involvement of young people in service planning and 
delivery (Hear By Right) 

• A Youth Offer – what young people, parents and communities 
can expect 

• Joint planning, commissioning and delivery (universal and 
targeted) 

• Increase in delivery and uptake of Positive Activities (PSA 14) 

• Impact on NEET, teenage conception rate, first time entrants into 
criminal justice, substance misuse. 

 
OBCB26.
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
ASSESSMENT (APA), CHANGING LIVES AND PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING (Agenda Item 11) 
 
We noted that the Education and Inspection Act 2006 required Ofsted to 
undertake an annual review of the Children’s Services in each local 
authority and award a performance rating and Ofsted carried out this 
duty through the Annual Performance Assessment (APA). However, 
following evaluation of the APA 2007 Ofsted had introduced some 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

changes to the APA process so that Councils could now either complete 
Ofsted’s APA self assessment format or submit their annual review of 
their children and young people’s plan.  
 
We were informed that since the report on the APA process to our last 
meeting partners had been working on the evaluation and analysis of the 
20 priorities in Changing Lives.  Work was continuing on this evaluation 
which would be submitted as the APA self assessment on 26 June. We 
were also informed that a programme for 2008/09 was being drawn up 
which would include the new aims for each of the existing 20 priorities.  
The development of these aims was to be based on the outcomes from 
the evaluation of Changing Lives.    
 
It was reported that because the closing date for the APA self 
assessment had been after the date for circulation of the agenda for our 
meeting it had not possible to include the finished documents with the 
report.  Following the submission of the self assessment Ofsted would 
consider whether or not they wished to make an on-site visit.  The final 
letter and grades would be published in December.  
 
It was also reported that Haringey’s proposed LAA had been submitted 
for Government approval at the end of May. The development of the new 
performance management arrangements for the LAA reported to our last 
meeting would involve quarterly reports to our Board and other theme 
boards.  These would replace the key indicator set that we had been 
receiving at each meeting over the last year.  We noted that as the first 
quarter had only ended on 30 June the report was not available but 
would be presented to our next meeting in September.  Instead, a set of 
indicators taken from the Directorate dashboard for April and May had 
been included in the Appendix to the report to enable current targets to 
be seen, and in some instances progress, on a selection of indicators 
significant for children and young people.  We noted that for  easy 
reference indicators were colour coded according to whether they were 
among the Haringey Strategic Partnership’s LAA 35 improvement 
targets, LAA local indicators or DCSF mandatory indicators.  We also 
noted that the traffic lights, where available, referred to the situation in 
May and that none were at red. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

OBCB27.
 

FORUM UPDATE: 11-19 FORUM (Agenda Item 12) 
 
We received a verbal update from the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service and we noted that work was on-going on new 
diplomas and the transfer of responsibility. Success rates had been 
reviewed and much work had been carried out to address the needs of 
those young people who were leaving school with no qualifications. 
 
The evaluation of ‘Changing Lives’ had now been submitted and the next 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

step would be to feed in to next year’s plans. Consideration would also 
be given to the 2009-2020 Children’s Plan and the need to mirror the 
Government’s plan. In this connection it was intended to carry out 
extensive consultations starting in September 2008.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

OBCB28.
 

REPORT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ADVISORY 
BOARD (Agenda Item 13) 
 
We received a verbal update from the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service and we noted that in relation to items suggested 
for  discussion at future meetings that play had been a big issue in 
particular the Fair Play Strategy. 
 
We also noted that a copy of the Primary Strategy which looked at 
transformational change to primary education would be uploaded on to 
the Council’s web site within the next month. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

OBCB29.
 

THREE MINUTE UPDATE (Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Board received a brief oral update from each of the partner 
agencies on activity since the previous meeting. 
 
Primary Care Trust 
 
The Board was advised that the Primary Care Strategy was the focus of 
the PCT’s work. It should be noted that the Strategy was still evolving 
and that much work would be carried out on it over the forthcoming six 
months. The relationship with the Children’s Service would be 
considered as would the question of linkages to the GP Service. The 
Darzi Review had also highlighted significant issues.  
 
Locally, the high birth rate was putting maternity and paediatric services 
under pressure. 
 
Police     
 
The current drive was around knife crime while avoiding the demonising 
of young people. Priority was also being given to  achieving the LAA 
targets. 
 
Safer Communities Unit 
 
Forthcoming events included the Peace Week planning meeting, the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

inaugural meeting of the ‘Dreams’ group on 28 July and a young people 
and alcohol initiative aimed at stopping young people becoming involved 
with alcohol at a young age. 
 
Secondary Schools  
 
The Building Schools for the Future Programme was progressing and 
works were now underway at Gladesmore School. 
 
HAVCO  
 
Information sharing events were being planned including a children and 
young people’s theme group on 2 September.  
 
Special Schools 
 
Noted that this year, for the first time, every child’s achievements had 
been recorded.  Also noted that the Council’s Sixth Form Centre had 
been able to accommodate all referrals from Special Schools.   
 
CONEL 
 
Noted that the outcome of an Inspection Report on the College had been 
outstanding and thanks were expressed to other agencies who had lent 
support. 
 
On the question of knife crime it was suggested that there might be 
value in having a discussion at a future Board meeting on this matter 
with an emphasis on adopting a positive approach. The Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service having indicated that there had 
been a youth summit which had focussed on this issue and a number of 
important developments, we asked that a report back be made to the 
next meeting of the Board.  
 
Community Link Forum 
 
Concern was expressed about proposed increases in rents paid by 
community groups occupying Council owned premises with effect from 1 
October 2008. 
 
We noted that the matter was the subject of on-going discussions 
between HAVCO and the Council’s Voluntary Sector Team. 
 
5 to 11 Forum 
 
In response to a question about the Fair Play Strategy our Chair 
indicated that this should be the subject of a report to a future meeting of 
the Board.  
 
Leader of the Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2008 

 

Concern having been expressed about the risk of a major outbreak of 
measles and low MMR immunisation rates, we noted that the PCT had a 
catch up programme in place which included payments and targeted 
information on immunisation.  
 

OBCB30.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item 17) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009/20 Consultation 
be selected for consideration at the next meeting of the Board on 
25 September 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 
DCYPS  

OBCB31.
 

ITEMS CURRENTLY SUGGESTED FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
(Agenda Item 18) 
 
Our Chair having indicated that she would prefer if the Board selected 
one item from the list suggested by sub-groups for consideration per 
meeting, it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009/20 Consultation 
be selected for consideration at the next meeting of the Board on 
25 September 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

OBCB32.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 18) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following dates of meetings of the Board in 2008/09 be 
noted – 
 

• 25 September 2008 

• 15 December 2008 

• 3 February 2009  

• 7 April 2009 
 

 
 

LIZ SANTRY 
Chair 
 
 


